ATTORNEY DOCK: NO. 01169.1000US-1002US PAGE 1 OF 2

12/30/03

FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 01-23-2004

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

- 0200000			
TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:			
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 01169.1000US-1002US			
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of recei-		
Weiss, Peck & Greer Venture Associate	V, L.L.C. Name: Air2Web, Inc.		
[} Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Corporation State: [X] Other a California limited lial company	State: Georgia Zip: 30309	•	
Additional names of conveying parties [] YES [x] NO	[] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [x] Corporation State: Del [] Other If Assignee is not domiciled i domestic representative design [] YES [x] NO	in the United States, a	
	Additional name(s) and address	(es) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
x Assignment	Merger Other		
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
Execution Date: February 1, 2002 Effective Date: February 1, 2002			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application Nos.: 76/005,531; B. Trademark Registration No.: 2,494,970 76/011,709			
Additional numbers attached? [] YES [x] NO			

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Nancy K. Gardner, Esq. NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C. Suite 1200, The Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1811 (404) 688-0770	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3		
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$90.00			
[x] Enclosed			
[] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.			

8. Deposit account number: 14-0629			
(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)			
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Nancy K. parager Date	/8/03		
Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 4			
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENT, Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on this day of January, 2003.			
Chris Czajka () Dat	:e		

W164460.FRM

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 01169.1000US - 1002US PAGE 1 OF 2

U.S. DEFARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:			
1. Name of conveying party: 5 - 31 - 02 Weiss, Peck & Greer Venture Associates V, L.L.C. [] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [] Corporation State: [x] Cther a California limited liability company Additional names of conveying parties attached? [] YES [x] NO	2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: Air2Web, Inc. Internal Address: Promenade II, Suite 1200 Street Address: 1230 Peachtres Street, N.E., City: Atlanta State: Georgia Zip: 30309 [] Individual(s) [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [x] Corporation State: Georgia [] Other If Assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:		
	[] YES [x] NO Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? [] YES [x] NO		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
x Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of	Other		
Execution Date: February 1, 2002 Effective Date	ce: February 1, 2002		
<pre>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application Nos.: 76/005,531; 76/011,709 Additional numbers attached? [] YES [x] NO</pre>	B. Trademark Registration No.: 2,494,970		

06/03/2002 DBYRNE 00000227 76005531 40.00 P 01 FC:481 02 FC:482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 01169.1000US - 1002US PAGE 2 OF 2

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3			
Nancy K. Gardner, Esq. NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C. Suite 1200, The Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1811 (404) 688-0770				
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$90.00				
[x] Enclosed				
[] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.				

8. Deposit account number: 14-0629 (Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)				
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
Nancy K Gardner Date Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 4				
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENT, Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231, on this 13th day of May, 2002. Michael Moody Date				
	A ANNA SARA SARA SARA SARA SARA SARA SAR			

W138584.FRM

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WEISS, PECK & GREER VENTURE ASSOCIATES V, L.L.C., a California corporation with an address at 555 California Street, Suite 3130, San Francisco, California 94104, (415) 622-6864, as Collateral Agent for Weiss, Peck & Greer Venture Associates V, L.L.C., Weiss, Peck & Greer Venture Associates V-A, L.L.C., Weiss, Peck & Greer Venture Associates V Cayman, L.P., Information Sciences Entrepreneur Fund II, L.L.C., WPG Information Sciences Entrepreneur Fund II-A, L.L.C., CMGI@Ventures IV, LLC, and Siemens Venture Capital GmbH, Secured Parties ("Assignor") purchased from 2Roam, Inc. all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the "2ROAM" service mark, Application No. 75/840970, (ii) the "CATALYST" trademark, Application No. 76/005531, and (iii) the "NOMAD" trademark, Application No. 76/011709 (collectively, the "Mark"), together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Air2Web, Inc. ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring, and Assignor is desirous of transferring, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, without any representation or warranty whatsoever, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, all common law and statutory right, title and interest in the Mark, all rights of registration, maintenance, renewal and protection thereof, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past infringements and of opposition and/or cancellation proceedings for protection of the Mark. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, to file in its own name applications for trademark and copyright registration in the United States and in foreign countries in connection with the Mark, and to secure in its own name the registrations granted thereon. Assignor also hereby appoints Assignee as its agent to act in Assignor's name and on Assignor's behalf to take any action necessary to effect the transfer of any of the Mark to Assignee, or prosecute or otherwise enforce any claims, rights or benefits relating to the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment effective as of February 1, 2002.

WEISS, PECK & GREER VENTURE ASSOCIATES V, L.L.C.

as Collateral Agent for Secured Parties

By: WPG VC Fund Advisor H, L.L.C.
Fund Investment Advisory Member

By:

Veter Nich

Title: Managing Member

C:\WINDOWS\DESICTOP\TrademarkAssignmentAin2Web.doc

RECORDED: 12/30/2003